

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK 1st COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.

Present : Mr. Salim Ahmed Ansari,

**S. Case No. - 150/2022//S.T. No. - 10(August)/2022.//G.R. No.-3281/2021.
C.N.R – WBMD05-000842-2022.**

State -v/s- 1) Rekha Mondal, 2. Gonesh Mondal, 2) Sumitra Mondal and 3) Budhu @ Budhyadeb Mondal.Accused persons.

Order No.16, dated 28.04.23.

03 accused persons on bail are present.

One accused Rekha Mondal is produced from J/C.

The charge of the Rekha Mondal is required to be framed.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present with CD. And Ld. Defence counsel is also present.

Ld. PP-in-charge has opened the prosecution case by stating the fact of the case as well as by describing the charges u/s 326/307/302/34 IPC as brought against Rekhas Mondal and stating by what evidence he proposed to prove the guilt.

Perused the LCR and the CD in toto. Having heard the submission and having perused the materials as these are available before this Court this time, the Court finds prima facie materials u/s 326/307/302/34 IPC against the above named accused person namely Rekha Mondal for framing charge against her.

Accordingly, the charges u/s 326/307/302/34 IPC against above named accused person is framed in prescribed form and kept with the record. And the contents of the charges u/s 326/307/302/34 IPC are read over and explained in Bengali to the accused person namely, Rekhas Mondal to which she pleaded not guilty by saying in Bengali, “ami nirdosh” and she claimed to be tried.

The Ld. Counsel for the defence filed a bail petition for the accused Rekha Mondal. The objection was raised there to.

Heard both sides. Considered.

On being perused the record and on being heard the submission of both sides it is to mention here that the evidence has been started and the material witnesses are on line to be examined. Since the offence is grave in nature and if the bail is allowed for the accused Rekha Mondal there will be chance of influencing material witnesses of this case thereby the justice could be thwarted and expeditious trial may be axed to the extent that the material witnesses of this case are yet to be examined. However, in the context of the above discussion the bail petition of Rekha Mondal at this stage stands rejected and remanded to J/C.

The chief of the complainant Geeta Mondal is resumed. Cross started and deferred on the prayer of the defence with direction to complete the cross on the next date in default that cross as crossed on 28.04.23 will be held as full cross of this case and not opportunity will get by the defence to do it.

To 12.06.23 for production, appearance and further cross of the PW-1 and further evidence.

Let the summons be issued upon the CS witnesses.

All accused persons on bail are as before.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.
JO Code : W.B.00713