

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
FAST TRACK 1<sup>st</sup> COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.

**Present : Mr. Salim Ahmed Ansari,**

**S. SL. No. - 150/2022./S. T. No. - 10(August)/2022./G.R. No. 3281/2020.**

**CNR No. WBMD05-000842-2022.**

**Raninagar P.S. Case No. - 415/2020, Dt. 21.10.2020.**

**State -v/s- Gonesh Mondal & 3 others ...Accused persons.**

Order No.26, dated 25.08.2023.

Hazira of Susmita Mondal and Gonesh Mondal on bail is filed. The accused Rekha Mondal is produced from JC today. Other accused persons on bail is absent by filing petition.

The Ld. Defence Counsel has filed a bail petition for the accused Rekha Mondal praying for bail as she has been in JC since long.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present and has seen the bail petition and put submission before the Court by stating the fact that the principal accused has been granted bail by Hon'ble High Court and Rekha Mondal is the abettor of this case if the court is allowed bail PP has no objection thereto.

Heard both side. Considered.

It is obvious that the case trial is on full swing and from 21<sup>st</sup> to 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 this case is fixed for evidence i.e. the consecutive dates for speedy custody trial of this case is being fixed. On 24<sup>th</sup> and 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 the prosecution witness did not turn up. On being perused the record it is transpired that on 28.04.2023 the bail petition of Rekha Mondal was rejected by the court. Now the defence is praying for her bail on the ground that the deposition of the CS witnesses are available before the Court and the Court will be in position to peruse the entire evidence available on the record and to this effect a bail kindly be granted for Rekha Mondal. The aspect of giving very cogent emphasis on the point of abettor as labeled by the Ld. PP-in-charge against Rekha Mondal is a matter of evidence and there are the witnesses of this who are yet to be examined and when the case trial is on the full swing by fixing 4 to 5 days in consecutive manner in each month there will be putting of an Axe on the full swing of the trial of this case when the bail is allowed at this juncture. So the bail petition of the Rekha Mondal at this juncture stands rejected and she is remanded to JC.

To 21.09.2023, 22.09.2023, 25.09.2023, 26.09.2023 and 27.09.2023 for production, appearance and further evidence.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Fast Track Court,  
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.  
**JO Code : W.B.00713**